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Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002984 and GeoTfacker Global lD T10000000422, Center Twenty-one
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2. Case Closure Summary
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SF- RegionalWater Quality Control Board
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Oakland, CA 94612
(Sent via E-mail lo:
CN/lccaulou@waterboards.ca qov)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTI\4ENT
ENVIRONI\iIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hador Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
i510)567-6700
FAx (510) 337-9335

Closure Unit (Wenc)
Siate Water Resources Control Board
IJST Cleanup FLlnd
P .O . Box 944212
SacEmento, CA 94244-2120 (Upload to GeoTrackel

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (l-JST) case closure letter in accodance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Watef Resources Conhol Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enciosed

case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel {eak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUI\4MARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Residual hydrocarbons in soil at concentrations of 7,300 mg/kg TPH-d and 5,700 mg/kg TPH-mo may

remain at the site. Confirmation soil samples werc not collected following excavation activities. Actual
residual concentrations are unknown.

. Residual hydrocarbons in groundwater at concentrations of 230 pg/L TPH-g, 64,000 pg/L TPH-d,

57,000 pg/L TPH-mo, and 96,000 !g/L TPH-bo, may .emain on-site. Confirmation groundwater

samples were not collected following excavation activities. Actual residual concentrataons are

. Dissolved phase Bunker C plume is present at 25 to 60 feet bgs and extends approximately 1,000

feet south, southeast direction from the site.

lf you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatriat (5 i0) 777-2478. Thank you.

Paresh Khatri (Worig enc), D. Drogos ( enc), T. Le-Khan (Wenc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1 1 31 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAI\4EDA. CA 94502

(51O) 567-677i
FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEOIALACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

November 16, 2012

Donald Rogers
Brandywine Realty Trust
2101 Webster Street. Suite 1600
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002984 and Geolracker Global lD T,|0000000422, Center lwenty-one Franklin
Towef, 2100-2150 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This {etter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and prcmptness in responding to our inquiries conceming the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and rcprcsentative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action caaded out at your underground storage tank(s) site is jn compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corective action rcgulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the [Jndeqround Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims afe submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will fesult in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, itwo!ld be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time pe.iod.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.



Alamecla county Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUI'MARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATIOT.I

II, CASE INFORfIIATION

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATIOiI INFORMATION

Dater March 5,2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Parcsh Khatfi Title: Sr. Hazadous l\,,laterials Specialisl

Site Facility Name: Cenler Twenty-One Franklin Towef

Site Facihty Address: 2100-2150 Franllin Skeet Oakland. Californra 94612

Rg Case No.: -- StlD No.: -- LoP case No.: RO0002984

URF Filing Date: 5/2512006 Global lD No.: T10000000422 APN: 8-717-1

Responsible Padies Addrcsses Phone Numbers

CIM Group, LP

Blandywine Realty Trust
c./o Donald Rogers

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1600
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 465-2101

Tank LD. No Size in Gallons Conlents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
uale

1 x 1,3oo-gallon Fuel Oil (Bunker C) Removed 5t2312006

Piping Removed 5t23/2006

Cause and Type of Release: Holes were obseNed on both ends of the UST measuring approximately j/.-inch in
diameter

Siie characterization complete? Yes I Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --

Monitoring wells in6lalled? Yes Number: 2 Proper scfeened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 3.89 ft
bos

Lowest Depth: 9.33
ft bos

Flow Directionr south to southeast

Most Sensitive Cunenl L,se: Potential ddnkino water source.

Page 1 ot7 RO0002984 - Closure Summary



Summary of Production Wells in Vicinityr A % mite well survey was pedormed for the 6ite A lotal of eight water
supply wells wells were identified within a quarter mile of the site. One well in lhe study area located at the

southeast corner of 2Ob Street and Broadway is located at the southwestern edge ot the shallow groundwater

heating oil plume (see Figure 7). Although lhe 153 ft well denoted as "olhef is repoded as inactive and does not
appeaf to be a receptor at this time, determination of whether the well slill exits must be made including notification
to the property owner.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

ls surfac€ water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: Lake Menitt, located approx 1,000 east of
the site.

Oft-Site Beneficial lJse Impacts (Addresses/Locations)r None

Reports on file? Yes
Wherc are.eports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
& Oakland Fire Prcvention Bureau

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Matenal Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal dDestination) Date

Tank One 1,3oo-gallon Disposal, Erickson Facility, Richmond, CA 5n3t2006

Piping

Free Product

soil '14.67 tons Contra Costa Sanitary Lanclfill, Inc.,
Richmond. CA

7 n7/2006

Groundwater Not Reported

Dewatedng from 5 well during building
construction. Disposal Destinationnot

reported. (Work performed lnder Oakland
Fire Dept. oversiqht).
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'/IAXIMUM 
DOCUIIENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil ppm) Water (ppb)

Before Before

TPH (Gas) 300 300 230 230

TPH (Diesel) 7,300 7,300 64,0006 64,0006

TPH (lrotor Oil) 5,700 5,700 s7,000' 57,0006

TPH (Bunker Oil) NA NA 96,0006 96,0006

Benzene <0.5 <0.5 3 3

Toluene <0.5 21 21

Ethylbenzene <0.5 9 9

Xylenes <0.5 51 51

MTBE <5.0' <5.03 <5.o'z

Heavy l\,letals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn)

Other 8240/8260 NA <2.0

<0.5 !g/L MTBE, <2.0 pg/L TBA, <0.5 !g/L DIPE, <0.5 !g/L ETBE, <0.5 !g/LTAME, <0.5 !g/L EDB, and <0.5 Ug/L 1.2-
DCA.

I .5 0 !g/L IVTBE TBA, DIPE. ETBE. TAIVE, EDB. and 1.2-DCA not analyzed.
'<5.0 mg/i(g lvlTBE: rBA DIPE. ETBE TAME. EDB. 1.2-DCA not analyzed.
I <5.0 mg/kg IIITBEiTBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA not analyzed.
' I\,4etals analyses not conducted. Tank removal and subsequent subsurface invesligation were conducted under Oakland

6 OraU grouiawatr samples were collecled prior to soil excavalion from undemealh lbe former UST. No posl excavation
groundwate. sampling was conducted in lhe vicinily. Tank removal and subsequenl sobsurface investigation activilies

_wefe conducted under Oakland Fire oversight,
'Soilwas exc€vated from undemealh lhe foamer IJST. However. conimation soilsamDles were nol collecled. Tank
removal and subsequent subsurface investigalion activities were conducted under Oakland Fire oversighl.

Site Historv and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Site is located at 2100-2150 Franklan Street in Oakland, Califomia (see Figure 1). The Site i6located in a mostly
commercial area approximately 1,000 feet west of Lake lvefiitt in Oakland- All site investigation activities were
conducted under the oversight of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau dudng the construction of the high rise building.
ACEH accepted oversight of the case on July 21, 2008 by which time the construction of the high rise ofiice building
was complete.

h the fi.st half 012006, the subject site was excavated to a depih of approximately 12 feet below the Franklin Street
sidewalk for construction of a high-rise office building. During excavation at the site, the top of a heating oil UST was
discovered on May 12, 2006 at a deplh of approximately 8 feet below the Franklin Street sidewalk (see Figur€ 2).
Based on an inspection of the UST at the time ot discovery, it appears that that the UST had been previously tilled
with concrete. The UST was measured as approximately four feet, fout inches in diameter and approximately 12 feet
in length. The UST was removed from the UST pit and demolished and stored on sile on l,ray 23, 2006. All UST
removal and demolition activities were performed following notification to, permitting with, and inspection of lhe UST
by the City of Oakland Fire Prevenlion Bureau

At the time of UST removal, two soil samples (T1-0.0 and T2-0.0) were collected from directly beneath the UST
following excavation of approximately a one foot thick layer of loose, oily soil. The depth of collection for these two
samples was equivalent to a depth of approximateiy 13 feet below the adiacent Franklin Sireet sidewalk. Sample T1
was collecied at the north end of the UST, and e T2 was collected at the 6oulh end of the UST Two additional
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soil samples 111-2.0 and 12-2.0). were collected at a depth of two feet below the first two samples, which was
equivaleni to a depth of approximately 15 feet below the adjacent Franklin Streel sidewalk In addition, one
groundwater grab sample was collected from borehole Bl at a depth of fve feet beneath the bottom of the l.lST
(approximately 17 feet below the adjacent Franklin Street sidewalk). Petroleum sheen was observed on the water
collected fiom the bofehole. Borehole 81 was hand-augered directly beneath the UST. The groundwater grab
sample from borehole Bl (designated as B1-Water) did not delect MTBE or BTEX, however, TPH-d, TPH-mo, and
TPH-bo were detected at concentrations of 64,000, 57,000, and 96,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively.
Sampling localions afe illustfated on Figure 3 and analytical results are summadzed on Table l. ll is noteworthy that
the laboratory identified the TPH-d results as fuel oil-range compounds. The UST and concrete that was inside the
USTwere rcmoved from the site on May 31, 2006.

Borehole 82 was hand-augered near the UST pii to first encounlered groundwatea, which was encountered at a
depth similaf to the depth at which groundwater was encountered in borehole 91 (see Figure 3). No pelroleum
sheen was observed on the water in borehole 82. According to RGA, the subsurface materials encountered in
bofeholes B1 and 82 consisted of interlayered silty clay, fine-grained sand, silt, and clay.

At the lime of UST removal, the entire site had been excavated to a depth of approximately 10 feel below the
Franklin Street sidewalk. Affer lhe UST was demolished, soil at the site was removed to a depth of approximately 12
feet below the Franklin Street sidewalk. This depth was approximately the same depth as lhe depth of the bottom of
the UST.

A6 part of ihe site construotion, in July 2006 a grade beam was partially installed at the base of the west wall of the
mass excavation, adjacent to Franklin Slreet. The grade beam trench measured approximately four teet wide and
three feet deep. Soil removed from below the former UST and for a distance of approximately 10 feel from each end
of the former UST in the grade beam trench was stockpiled on plastic and subsequently disposed ot at the Richmond
landfill. However, confirmation soil samples do nol appearlo have been collected.

As pad of the consiruction actjvities at the site, a total of five dewatering wells were installed at the south end ofthe
site in June, 2006. According to RGA, the pump intakes for the dewatefing wells were set at a depth of approximately
15 feet below the bottom of the mass excavation (approximately 27 feet below the Franklin Sheet sidewalk).
Grcundwater at the sjte was encountered during UST removal at a depth of approximately five feet below lhe bottom
of the UST pdor to site dewatering.

At the time of initial subsurface investigation the groundwater flow direction at lhe site was unknown. Although Lake
Merritt is located to the easi and soulheast of the siie, feview of the topographic contours illustrated in Figure 4
suggesled thai the groundwaterflow difeclion al the site could be lo the west or southwest. Based on the site vicinity
iopogfaphy, offsite boreholes wefe proposed in lhe pesumed down-gradient direction {o the west and southwest of
ihe subject site.

Bofings 87 through 812 and offsite borings 813 through 822 were installed between June 5, 2006 and lvarch 20,
2007. Excavation of petroleum-impacted soil was performed on August'11, 2006. Excavation of petroleum-impacted
soil from the immediate vicinity of the former UST and hand augering borings C1 through C3 was pedormed in
accordance with RGAS Soil Excavation Work Plan dated August 8, 2006 addressed to and conducted under the
oversight of the Ciiy of Oakland Fire Department. Groundwater monitodng well installation for onsite wells MW1 and
lVW2 to a depth of 13.0 feet below the bottom of the mass excavation was conducted on August 15, 2006. Well
installation was performed in accordance with RGA'S Well Installaiion Wo|k Plan dated August 14,2006, also
conducted under the oversight of the City of Oakland Fire Department. Based on contaminant concentrations
detected in offsite drilling locaiions 813, 816 and 817 and telephone conversations between RGA personnel and
Inspector Jesse Kupers of the City of Oakland Fire Department, offsile ddlling locations 814 and 815 were moved
from the originally proposed tocations ideniifed in the work plan and drilling location 818 was added to the scope of
work. Additional offsite boreholes 819 through 822 were drilled to delineate the extent of grcundwater contamination
down-gradient of the site following discussions with Inspector Kupers. Off-site boring installation included logging of
soil conductivity logs lo a depth of approximately 60 feet and colleclion of depth-dascrete groundwater samples below
firct encountered water using a Hydaopunch for vertical delineation of the extenl of petroleum in groundwater. The
groundwater sample fesults associated with the investigation a.e summarized in Table 2 and sampling locations afe
illustfated on Figures 5 and 6.

Additional bo ngs were installed under the oversight ol Oakland Fire to delineate the extent of the groundwatef
contaminant plume. On July 23, 2008 RGA peFonnel oversaw the drilling of boreholes 823, 825, and 826; on July
29, 2008 RGA personnel oversaw the drilling of borehole 824; on August 28, 2008 RGA personnel oversaw the
drilling of boreholes 827 and 830; and on November 15, 2008 RGA perconnel oversaw the ddlling of boreholes 831
through 833 at locations shown on Figures 6 Each of the borings was hand-augered to depths ranging from 2.5 to
8.0 feet below the ground surface (bgs) using a 3.s-inch O.D. hand auger for undefground utilily clearance, and then
ddlled to h 833 we.e drilled in a pafti e uslnq aino from 8.0 to 30 feet bos Boreholes 831
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limited access drill rig. Drilling refusal was encountered in borehole 823 al a depth of 8.0 feet bgs, and in boreholes
B31 , 832 and 833 at depths of 1 3.5, 16.0, and 1 4.0 feet bgs, respectively. All the borings were continuously cored
using Geoprobe Macrocore barrel samplers lined wiih lranspalenl PVC sleeves. The soil fiom the boreholes was
evalualed with a Pholoionization Detector (PlD) equipped with a 10.6 eV bulb and calibrated wilh a 100 ppm

isobutylene standad. The soil was also evaluated for other evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination such
as odors, staining, and discoloration. Elevated PID valles, odors, staining, or discoloration were detected only in

borehole 832, and a slight oily odor was encolntered in borehole 824 between the depths of 14.0 and 20.0 feet bgs.

One groundwater grab sample was collected frcm each borehole excepi for 823 where drilling refusal was
encountered at a depth of 8.0 feet and no grcundwater was encountered in the borehole. The groundwater grab

samples were collecled from boreholes 825, 827 and 830 through 833 using a temporary 1-inch diameter slotted
PVC pipe and a polyelhylene tube with a staintes6 steel check valve. In boreholes 824 and 826 the boreholes
collapsed when the drilling rods werc removed tfom the boreholes after the boreholes had been drilled to 30.0 and
25.0 feet bgs, respeolively. In borehole 824 the Hydroplnch was pushed lo 30.0 feet bgs and the outer rod lelracted
to 26.0 feel bgs for groundwater sample collection. h borehole 826 the Hydropunch was pushed to 27.0 feet bgs and
the outer rcd rckacted to 22.0 feet bgs for groundwaier sample collection. Following removal of the Hydropunch rod
from borehole B24 the borehole collapsed again, preventing measurement of the depth to gfoundwater in {he
borehole. Following removal of the Hydropunch rod from borehole 826, the borehole did not collapse and the
measured depth to groundwater in the borehole was 17.4 feet bgs. Significantly elevated concenlfations of TPH-g,
TPH-d, TPH-mo, TPH-bo, and benzene were detected in a grab groundwater sample collected from 832. Boring 832
is located at 3OO Lakeside Drive. a closed LOP 6ase #RO0000911. Based on a review of the RO0000911 case tile,
the concentrations of contaminants detecled in B32W are not consistent with fesidual concentrations ihat were lefl in
place at the time the case closure was issued jn October 1993. ACEH records indicate that residual concentration6
of TPH-g and TPH-d were deiected ai 28mg/kg and 2.4 mg/kg, respectively, while benzene was not detected above
the laboralory detection limit. All groundwater fesults at the time of closure did not detect TPH-g, TPH'd and BTEX
above the laboratory detection lilnit. Therefore, deteclable concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, and benzene do not
appear to be consistent with lhe contaminanis of concern detected at the subject site and are most likely related to
past activities at 3OO Lakeside Drive. Altholgh elevated concentralions of Bunker Oil were detected at thrs location
(boring 832) and Blnker Oil is a chemical of concern at the subject site, the results appear anomalous or skewed
due to the presence ofgasoline and dieselrange contaminants pres€nt at 300 Lakeside Drive. Borings locations are
illustrated on Figure 6 and analytical results a€ summa zed on Table 2.

Soit generated dudng d lling was stofed in drums at the subject site pending charactedzation and disposal. A total of
two drums of soilwere removed from the slbject site on Novembef 18, 2009 as non-hazardous waste. The soilwas
removed by Clealwater Environmental, Inc. of Union City, Califomia, and was transpoated to lhe Alviso Independent
Oilfacility in Alviso, California using non-hazardous waste manifest number6195.

Posi Refilediation Groundwater Monitorino
crcundwater monitoing was conducted at the site following the completion of the remedial excavation in July 2006.
Monito.ing well sample analytical results are summa zed on Table 3 and monitoring well locations afe illuskated on
Flgure 5.

Residual Contamination Summarv
The construction of the 21-story ofiice building involved installation and operation of dewatering well dudng the
construction. This activity likely removed contaminated groundwater in the vicinity of the blilding. The investigation
performed under the oversight of the Oakland Fire Department revealed that an extensjve Bunkel C plume exists at
depths of25 to 60 feet bgs thal spans nearly 1,OOO feet to the south southwest ofthe site. Due io ihe age and lack of
BTEX constituents, the contaminant plume in iis curreni state does not appeaf to pose an appreciable risk to human
health or the environment. However, an inactive water supply well has been identified near the down_gradienl to
cross-gradient edge of the contaminant plume. Pfiof to the case closure of this site, notificaiion to the water supply
well owner will be made identitying lhe nearby contaminant plume and the inherent sk of drawing in contaminated
water by the use ofthis well.
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IV. CLOSURE

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS. DATA. ETC.

Considerations and/or Vadances:

. Residlal hydroca6on6 in soil at concentrations of 7,300 mg/kg TPH-d and 5,700 mg/kg TPH-mo may
femain at the site. Excavation activities were overseen by Oakland Fire Department. Confirmation soil
samples were nol collected following excavation activities and construction of the 21 story office towers.
Actual residual concenlrations are unknown-

. Residual hydroca$ons in groundwater at concenirations of 230 pg/L TPH-g, 64,000 !g/L TPH-d, 57,000
pg/L TPH-mo, and 96,000 Ug/L TPH-bo, may remain on-site. Confimation groundwater samples were not
collected following excavation activities. Actual rcsidual concenrations are unknown.

. Dasposal destination, amount, and analytical fesults for groundwater from site dewatering was not reported.

. Dissolved phase Bunker C plume is present at 25 to 60 feet bgs and extends approximately l,000 feet
south. southeast difection from the siie.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of resjdual contamination do not pose a
significantly threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use as a 2l-story office building based upon the information available in our files lo date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the tr..rel leak case is necessary unless a modificaton to the existjng subsurface
structure, or a change in land use to any fesidential of other conservative land use scenado occlF at the site.
ACEH staff recommend closure forlhe site.

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses perthe Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect polential ben€ficial uses per the RegionalBoard Basin Plan? Yes

Does corective action proteoi public health for cunent land use? Alameda County Environmental Heallh staff
does not make specific determinaiions concerning public health risk. Howevef, based upon the infomation
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the felease would present a signilicant risk to human health
based upon curent land use and conditions.

Site Management Requifements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the curlent commercial land
use and existing bualding configuration use only. lf a modification to the existing subsurface shuctu.e(s) or a
change in land use to any residential or olher conservative land use scenario is proposed al lhis site, Alameda
County Environmental Health (AECH) must be nolified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2.
ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved developmenuconstruction plans.

Excavation or construction actavilies in afeas of residlal contamination rcquife planning and implementation of
appfopriate health and 6afety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) p.ior to
and during excavation and constfuction activities. This s,te is to be entered into the Oakland Pemit Tracking
Svstem.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use chanoes? Yes.

Was a deed resliction of deed notificaiion filed? No Date Recodedr -
Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained:2

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescindedr --
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Title: Sr. Hazardous lvlatedals SpecialistPrcpared by: Parcsh Khat

Dater March 5,2012

| fle: urvlston untelApproved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Date: ta/,/ ( / /L

This closure appoval is based upon ihe available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site condiiions.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regronal Board Staff Name: Chene Mccaulou I Title: Engineering Geologrst

Notification Date: 5 llAl2gtz-

VIII. IIONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: -1fn hO\2- Date of Well Decommissioning Repod: lolA)f2qz

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: lE-s Number Decommissioned: z Number Retained: t,

Reason Wells Retained. nJlA

Addilional requiremenls for submittal of groundwater dala from retained wells: None

AcE H Concurence - sig narrr:e: I WuMlV4r\p[) Date: | 1,517r]2

Attachmentsi
1. Site Figures l through 8
2. Analytical Tables 1 through 4
3. Boring Logs (48 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COI\,IPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part ofthe of{icialsite tile.
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Khatri. Paresh. Env" Health

From:
Sont;
to:
Subiect:

Cherie l\4Ccaulou ICMccaulou@wate$oards.ca. gov]
Friday, July 20, 2012 9:51 AM
Khatri, Paresh. Env. Health
Rei FW: RO0002894; Closure Summary for Center 21 Franklin Tower (T10000000422)

Dear Paresh - Thank you for the notification of case closure for Oenter 21 Franklin Tower located at 2100-2150 Franklin
Street in Oakland. We understand ACEH will proceed with case closure.

>>> "Khatri, Paresh, Env, Health" <oarcsh.khatri@acoov.oro> 7/12120t2 8:46 AM >>>
Hello Cherie,

I was wondering whether you got this closure that I sent to you a couple of months agq as I don't think that I
have received your response. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerelv.

Paresh C. Khatri
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phonei (510\ 777-2478
Fax: f510) 337-9335

E-mail: Paresh.Khatri@acqov.org

htto://www.acoov.orolaceh/index.htm

Confidentialitv Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is
prohibited. lfyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mailand destroy allcopies of
the oaiginalmessage.

From: Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2012 5:54 Pl4
To: 'Cherie lYccaulou'
C.: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject RO0002894; Closure Summary for Center 21 Franklin Tower (T10000000422)

Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0002984; Center 21 Franklin Tower located at 2100-2150 Franklin Street in
Oakland to comply with the RWQCB'S 30-day review perid. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within
the 30-day review period, ACEH'S will proced with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Sincerely.

Paresh C. Khatri



5r. Hazardous Materials SDecialist
Alameda CounW Environmental Health
ll31Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phonet (510) 777-247a
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail: Paresh.Khatri@acoov.oro

hft p://www,acoov.oro/aceh/index.htm

Confidentialitv Noti.e: This e-mailmessage, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s)and
may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is
prohibited. lfyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mailand destroy allcopies of
the originalmessate.
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FIGURE 1

Site Vicinily Map
2100 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia l"

Base Map From:
Uniled Sleles Geological Survey
Oak and West, Calif. Quadrangle l\rap
Pholo.evised I980

RGA Envkonmental, Inc
1466 66lh Street

Emefwille. CA 94608
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FIGURE 2
Sile Plen

2t00 Franklin street
Oakland, Callfomia

RGA Envhonmontel, Inc
1466 66th Streel

Eme.yville, CA 94608
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Figure 5
Map Detail Showing Borehole Locations

2100 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia

N
Site vicinify

Base Map from:
Google Earth

RCA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

a2550

SCALE ]N FEET



LEGEN'D

.B4 Borehole(Previousl.vesrisarion)

-d33 Boehole (c@mi rNeslrgltioi)

,.."""^, TPH-BOCon'cnmuonr'""."""' in crolndqft | (us L)

- _ _ T?H-BO

_B33

o,?00)

+
Bl2

-----s- _-L^l---"
B211

lxD<r00)

d.illed.

",t "./1

I

Lake
Merritt

Site Vicinity Map
Figure 6

Showing TPH-Bunker Oil
2100 Franklin Street
Oakland. Califomia

in Shallow Groundwater

city ofOaklabd ClS. Pmel lnfo sd
$Ielton Bekct & Associares

RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66th Skeet

Emerywille, CA94608



830.r

0,s00)@r20,

Borehole iPrelio6 Inlestigalon)

Borehole (Cdentlnv$riCrtid)

Bunks Oil in CroudMter
ls@oMnEation conlou{us/L)

!{-.tE;

i;
3t

\(, /

Bl9

Q$-*-

9rizr

.--_r:-

I

Figure 4
Site \icinity Map Detail Showing TPH-Bunker Oil in Shallow Groundwater
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May 25,2006
Report 0387.R1

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYT1CAL RESTJLTS
UST PIT SOIL SAMPLES

(Sarnples Collect€d on May 23, 2006)

Srmpl€

T14.0

Tl-2.0

ESLI

Notes:

TPE-G TPH-D ErhyL
bedz4ne

ND<0.50

ND{.005

Toirl
Xylenes

ND<0.50

ND4.005

TPE-MO MTBf,

5700 ND<5.0

880 ND<0.05

Toluenc

150

690

724.0

T2-2.O

3m.a

l0,a

9.1i

6-9p

100

7300,b

990,b

170,b

780,b

100

ND4.50 ND<0.J0

ND4.005 ND4_005

ND<0.05 ND{.ms ND<0.005

ND<).05 ND4.005 ND<O_005

ND<.005 ND4.005

I.tD4.m5 ND4.005

1000 0 021 0.044 2.9

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH-D = Total Petrolzum Hydrocarbons as Diesel_
TPH-MO = Total Petrolqlm Hydroca$ons as Motor Oil
ND = Not detected.
a = laboralory re!,ort note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds a.e signidoant.
b = Iaboratory report note: ftel oil.
ESLr = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water

Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated February 2005, from Table A - Shallow
Soils, Groundwater is a cu.rent or potential source of drinking water (corfinercial land
use).

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwis€ noted.

Page I of I



Report 0387.R6

TABLE?
STJMMARY OF LABORATORY ANAIYTICAL RESULTS

HISTORIC ONSITE GROIJNDWATER SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on May 23, June 5-6, and August I l, 2006)

SampleNo.

B I -Water

B7-Water
B8-Wat€r
B9-Wat€r

B lo-Wat€r
811-Wat€r
Bl2-Water

C1-Water
Cz-Water
C3-Water

ESLI

Depth
(reet)"

5.0 54,4c

5.2 ND<50
5.9 54,b
6.3 ND<50
7.3 ND<50
6.6 N'D<50
6.2 ND<50

13.5 ND<50
11.0 N'D<50
14.0 ND<50

TPH-MO MTBE

57,000 ND<5.0

ND<250 ND<5.0
ND<250 ND<5.0
ND<250 ND<5.0
ND<250 ND<5.0

320 ND<5.0
ND<250 ND<5.0

ND<250 ND<.0
6,100 ND<5.0
300 ND<5.0

5-0

Ethyl- Total
be.zn€ Xyl€nes

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0 5

2.4 14

ND<0.5 0.70
ND<0.5 ND4.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 l.D<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

TPH-D

64,000d,c

ND<50
78,e

ND<50
ND<50
200d

60

ND<50
sJ00d
200d

100

TPH-BO

96,000

120
82,f
99

400
t7n

Benzene

\D<0.5

ND<0.5
1.D<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5

1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<o-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

ND<0.5
ND4.5
ND<O.5

40

63,f
9,000
t50

20100100100

Nalsq
TPH-G = To.al P€troleum Hydrocaftons as Gasoline
TPH-D: Total P€holeum Hydrocarbons as Di€s€I.
TPH-BO : Toial Petroleum Hydromrbons as Buker Oil.
TPH-MO = Tolal Petroleuin Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
ND = Not Detected.
a = Laboratory Reponing Notei strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant.
b = Laboralory R€porring Note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged sasoline).
c: Laboniory anallical rEpon nob: light€r than watef immiscible she€i/product is present.

d =Laboratorf dal)dcal Eportnote: oil resecompounds ar€ significa .

e = Laboraiory Reporting Note: on€ ao a few ;solated peaks present.

f = Labomtory R€porting Noter value is an €stimate.
+* Deptb is measured from bottom ofmass excavation, which is approxjmately 12 f€et below ground

ESLr = Envi.onmental ScreeDinsLevel, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional water Quality
Contol Board (SF-RWQCB) updat€d May 2008, fton Tabl€ A - Groundwat€. is a cunenl or poten.ial

source of drinking water.
Resulis in bold erceed th€i. r.lD€.tive f,SLv'l!c
No groundwater samples were collected from boreholes 82 througn 86.
Results ar€ in microgams per Liter (ug/L), unl€ss otherwis€ noted.

Page I of2



Report 0387.R6

TABLE 2 Continued)
SIJMMARY OF LABORATORY ANAIYTICAI REST'LTS

HISTOzuC OFFSITE GROIINDWATER SAMPLES
(Sarnples Collected on November 8, 14, 16, 2006, January 30, February I, and March 19 and 20, 2007)

SampleNo. Depth
(fee0

B13a-28W 28.0
Bl3-4lw 41.0

Bt4-27W 27.0
B14a-56W 56.0

Bt5-l0w 30.0
B15a-60W 60.0

Bt6-25W 25.0

BlTa-34W 34.0
BtTb-4tw 41.0

Bl8-25W 25.0
Bl8a-59W 59.0

Bl9,20W 20.0
Bl9a-52w 52.0

B20-20W 20.0

82l-20W 20.0

822-Z0W 20.0

ESLl

Ethyl- Total
benzene Xyl€nes

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0-5
ND<0.5 ND<0_5

1.D<0.5 1.9
ND<0.5 1.0

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 t.2

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

30 20

TPH-G

ND<O
ND<50

ND<50
ND<s0

ND<50
ND<50

ND<50

ND<s0
ND<s0

ND<50
ND<50

ND<50
ND<50

ND<50

ND<s0

ND<50

100

TPH.D

150, d
ND<50

86, d,e
ND<50

68, d
63

ND<50

530, d
ND<50

340, d
69

560, d
140, d

ND<s0

ND<50

220, d

t00

TPH"BO

tJ0o
150

650
230

680
290

380

1,400
340

2,100
240

2,100
530

ND<50

ND<50

1,500

100

TPH-MO

890
ND<250

560
ND<250

630
ND<250

250

r,000
ND<250

2.4TT
ND<250

l,?00
560

ND<250

ND45O

r,200

100

MTBE

ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0
ND<5_O

ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<s.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<,0

5.0

ND<0,5
ND<O 5

ND<o.5
ND<O.5

ND<o.5
ND.O,5

ND<0.5

ND<0,5
ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND{.5

ND<o.5
ND<o.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<o.5

1.0

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

0.61
ND<o.5

0.90
0.65

ND<0,5

ND<o.5
ND<0,5

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

0.80
ND<o,5

ND<o.5

ND<o.5

ND<o.5

40

Na&r
TPH"G = Total Petol€um Hydrccarbons as Ga-soline

T?H-D = Toial Petrol€um Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-MO: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
TpH-BO : Total Petroleum Hydroca.bons as Bunker Oil.
M IBE = Methyl Teniary-Butyl Ether
ND = Not detected abov€ laboratory reporting lirnit.
a = Laboralory Reponing Note: slrongly ag€d gasoline or dies€l range compounds are significanl.
b = Laboratory Reponing Note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasolin€).

c = Laboratory anahical repon no&: lighter lhd water imniscible sheetproduct is present.

d : Laboratory anallaical r€pon not€: oil nnge compounds aE significant.
e = Labontory Reporting Note: on€ to a f€w isolated peaks present.
f= Labonto.y Reporting Not€: value is ar €stimat€.
ESLr = en;-n."no, t"r"ening Level, developed by San Frarcisco Bay - Regional water Qualit
Contml Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, fiom Tabl€ A - Groundwater is a cunent or pot€ntlal

source of dnokins wat€..
R$ults in bold exce€d their respec.ive ESL value.
No goundwat€r samples were collected from boreholes 82 throush 86.
Results are in micrograms p€r Liler (ug/L), unless odreiwis€ noted.
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Report 0187.R6

TABLE2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAI RESIJLTS

CT]RRENT INVESTIGATION GROUNDWATER CRAB SAMPLES
(Samples collected July 23 through Nov€mber 15,2008)

Sa.mpleNo. nH_c TPH-D

130, d,h

1,900, g

37,m0, c, g

ND<50

780, d, h

100

Ethyl- Total
benzede Xylenes

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

0.98 3.6

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

TPH-BO T?H-MO MTBE

42n

1,900

40,000

ND<100

3,700

100

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<o.5

ND<0.5

ND<o.5

1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

l4

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

40

B24W

B25W ND<50

B26W r90, b,c

B27W ND<50

Blow ND<50

350 ND<5.0

620 ND<5.0

t5,{x}0 N'D<s.o

NDC50 ND<5.0

2,900 ND<5.0

ESL, 100 20l0100 5.0

Ne&E
TPHC = Tota.l Petol€uin Hydmcarbora as Gasolile
T?H-D = Total Petol€um Hydrorirbons as Dieset.
TPH-BO : Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Bunker Oil.
TPH-MO = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butl Eth€r
ND = Not Dete€ted.
a = Labo.atory Reponing Note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel rarge compounds are significant.
b = Laboratory anal)'tical r€pon note: heavier gasoline compounds are significant (ag€d g$oline?).
c = Labontory anal,'tical r€porr note: lighter than wat€r imnis.ible sh€€n/product is present.

d = Laboratory anallical repo( note: oil rang€ compounds are significeL
e = Labo€tory Reporli.g Note: one to a few isolated peaks present.
f= Labordtory Reponing Note: value is an estimate.
g = Laboratory anallaical report not€: tuel oil.
h = Laboratory analytical r€port not€: d;esel range compouds are signilicanq no recogniable pattem

i : Labonrory dabtical .epon note: gasolin€ rdnge compounds ar€ signifi€ant.
Esl=Environm€ntal Screening Level, d€v€loped by San Francisco Bay - Regional water Qualily Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, Fom Table A - Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Oroundwater is a
current or pot€ntial sourc€ ofd.inking waier
BOLD = Concentntion in erce$ ofrpplicrble ESL.
R€sults in pgll,, unless otherwise indicat€d.

Page 1of2



Report 0387.R6

TABLE 2 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESTJLTS

CL]RRENT INVESTIGATION GROT'NDWATER GRAB SAMPLES
(Samples oollected July 23 ttrough November 15, 2008)

SainpleNo. TPH-C TPH-D TPH-BO T?H-MO

110, d,h 480 27n

170,000, i 160,000 ND<12,000

440, d,i r,700 rr00

100 100 100

Erhyl- Total
benz€ne Xylenes

0.93 1.6B3l W

B32W

833W

ESLr

MIBE

ND<5.0

ND<s.0

ND<5.0

5.0

Benzene

ND<0.5

2,1OO

4.0

15,000

21

40

ND<50

130,000

230

100

Ne&s

3.0

1.0

4J00

9.0

l0

23,000

20

TPH-G = Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
T?H-D = Total P€trol€un Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-BO = Total P€tlol€m Hydrocarbo's as Bunker Oil.
TPH-MO = Total Petoleum Hydrocaftons as Molor Oil
MTBE = Methyl T€rtiary-Butyl Ether
ND = Not Detected.
a = Laboratory Reporting Nolei strongly aaed gasoline or diesel rdge conpounds are significant.
b = Labo.atory anal)'tical report note: h€avier gasoline compounds are siSnificant (aged gasoline?).

c : Labordtory anal''tical repon note: light€r than water immis.ible sheen/product is present.

d = Laboratory analltical report nofe: oil mnge mmpounds are significad.
e = Laboratory Reponing Nole: on€ ro a few isolated p€aks present.
f: LaboBtory Reponing Noter value is an estimate.
g = Laboralory anal)4ical report note: ftel oil.
h = Laborarory anab4ical repo't note: diesel rdnge mmpounds ar€ significant; no rccognizable pattem.

i = Inboratory analt;cal report note: gasoline range compounds d€ significant.
Esl=Environmental Scr€ening Level, developed by Sd F.ancisco Bay - Regional Wat€r Quality Control
Board (SF RWQCB) updated May 2008, fron Tabl€ A Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwat€r is a
cuent or potenlial source ofdrinking water
BOLD = Concent.rtion in erce$ otrpplicrbl€ f,SL.
R€sults in ug,L, unless otherwis€ indicat€d.

Page 2 of 2



Report 0387.R8 lable 5
Summary ofMonitoring Well Groundwater Sample Anal)'tical Results

Well ID SamDl€Date TPH-C TPH-D IPH-BO MTBE BTEX* OtherVOCS +* PAHS

All ND<0.5,
MWI 5/7/2009 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 except TBA ND<0.5

ND<2.0

AII ND<o.5,
MW2 51712009 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 except TBA ND<0.5

ND<2.0

Notes:

H-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

D = Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Diesel.
-BO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Bunker Oil.
E = Meth)l Teniary Butyl Ether.

TEX*: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, & xylenes by EPA Method 80218.
VOCs'* Volatile Organic Compounds: including BTEX using LPA Verhod 82608.

AHs = Polvaromatic Hvdrocarbons.

Page 1 of I



Report0387.R8

reIES

*+ = Ini.ial wal€| level measuiemed in monitoring well borehole.
, * * = Prior lo well dev€lopnent.

'tabte Q
SmmaD of MeAurcd Deplh ro Goundqarer in wells

5/712009

2t20/2007

8^5n006

51712009

v30t2007
8^5t2006

3.89

6.42
8.50 *r

4.11

9 3lr*r
8.50 rr

Not Sweyed
Not Suveyed
Not Surveyed

Not Surveyed

Not Suveyed
Not Sweyed

Pase I of I



PROJECT NUMBFR-j38L

PRoJEcT NAME 

-21!qEI3!Elj!../L

&ncn
1466 - 66rh srrer, Emerylile, cA 94608
Fax 510-834-0152 Te : 51tr658-4363

EmaiI RGAEnv@aol.6m

WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAIt,,I

a. Total depth

b- Diameler

TOP OF CASING ELEV. N/A

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 
--NIA

BORINGMELL NO.

DArE(S) CONSTRUCTED _-q45290L

EXPLORATORY BORING

COUNTY

WELL PERMIT NO. ___lg?000:0zl!_ DArUM

Dnllng method Hollow Stem Auoer

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing length

d. [4aLeriar ---]SsbedulellqE!!--
d Diameter 2 in

e. Depth to top of perforations 5 ft.

I Perforated length I ft.

Perforated interval from-1-t9-13------f.
Perforation type Factorv Slol

8 in.

--g!l-i!'| ft.

1 ft.

I ft-

Perforation size

g, Suface sanitary seal

Seal material-Neq!.199!0e!!Gl9ql-
h. Sanitary seal

Seal matedal 

-hl9at]lg0eELl3@!ll--
i. Filter pack seal

Seal material 

-EC!t94qP9ll9L-
j. Filter pack length

Filter pack inteNal from ---lL-!9_13-8.
Pack materiallp4qBMqPasf !-

Materials Sack Sand 
,

0ff.k. Bottom seal

Seal mateial

Locknq waleFt€nt \€ll cover

L Sluff in bottom of borehole 0 ft.



PROJFCT NUMBER o3a7

PRoJEcT NAME _____:Z!!qEre!8lj!]!e_

COUNTY

&ncn
1466-66'h srrer, Emeryliue, cA 94608
Fax: 510-834-0152 Tel: 510-658-4363

Email: RGAEnv@aol @m

WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

a. Totaldeplh

b. Diameter

TOP OF CASING EI. EV. N/A

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ----N/A-

BORINGruVELL NO.

DATE(S)CONSTRUCTED 8/15/2006

EXPLORATORY BORING

WELL PERMTT NO. ___.!9289902f9_ DATUM

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing lenglh 13 ft.

d. Matedal ___.l9qbedslcjgP!ll-
d. Diameler

e. Depth lo top of perforations

l. Perforated length

Perforated interval from---:5----:lQ-!3__!.

Perforalion type Factorv Slot

Drilling method Hollow Stem Auoer

8 in.

0.01 in.

1ft.

Neat Cement Grout

Perforation size

g- Surface sanjtary seal

Seal malerial-Nca!.1q9lleqtl3@gl-

i. Filter pack seal

Seal material _9€!j9d!clglllC!-

h. Sanitary seal

Seal material

Boltom seal

Seal material

1ft.

0 ft.

j. Filter pack length

Filter pack intervalfrom 4 to '13 ft.

Pack material #2/16 RMC Pacilic

Materials Sack Sand

None

Loc[ing wateGhght well cover

L Sluff in bottom of borehole 0 ft.



RGA Environmental, Inc.
sourNcNo Mwl

I
IF DESCBIPTION

?= 9

i2,
rs9

Q REMABKS

5

10

15

20

25

30

0 ro 3.0 ft. Brcsn clay (CL)r moisl, t@e fine sed,
low to medium pldticiry.

No Pclrclelm Hydrccaton (?HC) odor
CL

Diagram

Boring drilled using e
8-inch dimeterhollow

I n'..n.trred fr.n sil

3.0lo 6.0 ft. B.om.ldy(CL); nois! fiDe sod.
nediDn plasricity. No (PHC) odor CL

collecbd f.on auger flighls.

Groundwater inilially
encounlered at 8.5 leel,

l2:10, 8/l5/06.

Slalic groundwater
measured al 6.4 lset,

14t30, z2uo7.

NOTE: Borehrle inhiated
at boiiom ot mass

excavalion. Add 12.0
leel lo depth as reporled
on log in order lo obtain

depth below grcund

Borehole reminated at

13.0 feer (25.0 feel bgt
on Vl5/06.

well@nstrudod E/15/06.

6.0 to 7.5 n. B'oM cl.y (CL)i d.y, witi fine sand,
low plasticitv. No (PttC) odor CL

?.5 to 8 5 ft. Brown clay (CL); dry, with line

\ 
to come sud, low plrsiicity. No(PHC)odor 

/i

SC
8.5 to 13.0 ft. BrcM clayey ssd(SC); wei,
wilh lne 10 coaN sed. No (PHC) odor :
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d REMARKS

5

10

25

30

0 ti ro 3.0 ft Brcwn lo deep-brown clay (cL); l.ace
fine sand, low plaslicily, dry. No Pelfole'rm

Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
CL

Diagtam

E-inch dideter bollow

3.0 l ro 7.5 tl Brown lo deep-b'own clay (Cl): sonr
coaGe sand, wellgraded,low plaslicity, moisl. No

PHC odor-
CL

Y

coll€cted frcn auser 0ighls.

Groundwaler inilially
enco'rntered al 8.5 lsel,

14:30. 8/1 5/06.

Slatic groundwater
measurcd at 6.56 fee1,

14i30, Z20lO7 .

NOTE: Boieh)le initialed
al bottom ot rnass

ercavation. Add 12.0
leel ro depth as rcported
on log in order to obiain

depth below gfound

Borehole teminated at

13.0 f€l (25.0 feet bgo
on8/15/06.

well onsirucred E/l 5/06.

7.5lt to 8-5it Brown clayey sand (SC);well -
\ graueo me ro cudrse I'atr,co s4 o, Lo,sr. /
\ No PHc odo'. | -

SC8.5 fi lo 13.0 tl Brcwn clayoy sand (SC); well -
graded lineto coarse grained sand, wet.
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1

2

3

5

6

Borehole hand augered
using a 3.5-inch o.D.

auger.

First waler encountered
al 12.0 fl drdng drillang,
13:40,8/11/06.

10.3 ft in borehole,
13:48, 8/11/06. One
groundwater grab
sampls collecled Lrsing

a TeJlon bailer and
rope. No sheen or PHC
odor on water sample.

One soilsample
collecred in z-inch O.D.
stainless steel sampling

Borshole leminated at
13.5 fl.,8/11/06.
Borehole backlilled wilh

8/11/06.

NOTE: Borehole initiated

excavation. Add 12.0 feel
to d€pth as report€d on log
to obtain depth below

3.0 ft to 6.0 tt Brown sin {ML)tminorclay, minor
line sand, orange mottling. No P€troleurn
Hydroca'bon (PHc) odor.

ML

lconlnued on Daoe zl
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7

8

9

10

1l

(conlinued tron page 1) f
6.0 to 6./5 n Browl medrum sand (SP):dense. :
wel. No PHC odor. _

SP

Y

V

6.7s lo 8.0it Brown sifty clay (CL);linelo
coarse sand, orange and lainl gray motlling,
medium stilf, moisl. No PHC odor.

CL

8-0ttto 10.0ltBrown silty sand (SM)iline sand,
minor clay, dense, orange motlling. No PHC SM

10.0 tllo 12.0it BroM silty sand (SM);iine
sand, minor clay, gray motlling, dense, No PHC

SM
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14

15

17

18

(conlinued irom page 2)

12.0lt to 13.0lt Brown sand (SP). No PHC SP

13-0itto 13.5it Brcwn sand {SP); fineto
coarse sand, gravel up to 1/2' in diameter. No
PHC odor.

SP
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e NEMABKS

1

2

3

5

6

Borehole hand augered
using a 3.tinch O.D.
stainless sleelhand
auger.

First waler encolnlered
at 10.2 ft during drilling,
14:28,4/11t06.

Waier measured al9.1
tl in borehole,14i39,
8/11/06.
One grcundwater grab
sampl€ collected using
a Tstlon bailer and
rope, No sheen but mild

coll€cled in 2-inch O.D.
stainloss sleel sampling

Borshole teminated al
1 1 .0 tt., 8/1 1/06.
Borehole backfilled wilh
neat cemenl grout,
at11to6.

NOTE: Bor€hole initiated

€xcavalior. Add 12.0 f€et
to d€pih as reported on log
to obtain depth below

3.0ftto 4.0 fl DaA gray sandy sllr (ML);minor
clay, stiff, moist. Strong Petroleum Hydrocabon
(PHc)odor.

l',,11

4.0 ft to 5.s fi Gfay tineto coarss sand (SW);
dense, moisl. Slrong PHC odor.

5.s fi 10 7.5it Brcwn sandy silt (ML); minor
orange mottling, slifl, moisl. No PHC odor.

(continued on Daoe 2l

tvtL
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7

s

9

10

1l

12

(conlinled from page 1)

5.5 tlro 7.5ft Brcwn sandy sin (ML); mioor
orange mottling, slilt, moist. No PHC odor. tvtL

Y

V
=

7.5 tl to 10.0 ft Brown sandy silt (ML); trace
coars€ sand, rninoroEnge mottling, slitl, moist.
No PHC odor.

ML

10.0 ft to 11.0 ft Brcwn sand {SM). No PHC
SM
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l

2

3

4

5

6

FILL

Borehole hand augered
using a 3.5 inch O.D.

Fircl water encountered
al 12.3 il duringddlling,
12:05, 8/11/06.

10 8ll in borehole.
12:10, 8/11/06.
One groundwater grab
sampl€ colJected ueng

rcpe. No sheen orPHC
odor on waler sample,

Borehole lerminaled at
14.0it_,8/11/06.
Borohol€ grouled wnh
neal cemenl and a 4 in.
sudace sea:of concrele
s/11/1J6.

NoTE: Borehole in;tiat€d

eicavarion. Add 12.0 feel
to depth as reported on log
to obtain d€pth below

3.0ltlo 3.5ll Erown sill (lVL); minor clay. manor
Jine sand, orange mollling with black macrcpores
1 to 5 mm in diameter, medium slill, noisl. No

t\,41

ML

3.5 tt ro 4 5 tt Gray sit (VL): -hor clay. TiFor
I ne sand. orange notding w fl1b'rch :
n acropores 1 lo 5 mm in dianaier.lediLm
stl. mo'sl. Mid PHC odor

4.5 n lo 5-0 n Erown 9l {ML)i m|nor clay, mrnor
nne sand. o€nge montng w,tn oa"l.""ropor"" :
1 lo 5 mr In d|ameler. medrum sl f mo,sl. No :
PHC odor.

'-
5.0ftto 5.9 tr Brown silly line sand (SM). No :
PHC odor.

ML

SM
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7

I

9

10

1l

12

6.0 li to 8.0ll Brcwn silty clay(cl)ilineto
coarse sand. glaver uplo one ln€h in diamelgr,
orange and fainlgray mollling, glay moltling
ends d7A', medium slitt, moisl. No PHC odor.

CL

Y

8.0t1lo 11.0ltBrownsiltysand(Sti)itinesand,
minorclay, orange motlling, dense. No PHC

SM

11.0 {t 10 12.0 fl Brown silly sand (SMi;line
sand, minorclay,lighl gray moltling, dense. No
PHC odor.

SM
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l3

15

16

17

18

12.0 ft to 14.0 it Bmwn fine sand ISP)tminor
sill, one inch lhick layer olline lo coarse sand al
12.0 il, olange and light gray motniog, dense.

SP

v
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1

2

3

5

0 tl to 1.5 tl Brown silly clay (CL)i orango
motlljng. No Pelroleum Hydrocadron (PHC)

CL

Borehole hand augercd
using a 3.5-inch O.D.

auger.

One soilsample
coll€clsd in a z-inch
diamelsr 6 inch long
stainless steel sampling
lubs irom the bottom ol

Borehole t€rminated at
3_0 ft.
Sample collecled at 3.0
to 3-5 ft.
Borehole backlill€d wlih
neal cement grout on
7120to6.

1.5 tl lo 2.0 ttShiny black sand (SP). Mjld PHC SP

:
2.ottto 3.oli Gray sand (SP). Strong PHc :
odor.

SP

NOTE: BoEhol€ initialed
rt bottom of mass excavarion
Add 12.0 fer to depth 6
rcponed on log, to obtain
depih below greund suthe.
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1

2

3

5

6

0lr ro 1.5 ft Brcwn silry clay (CL)i orange
mollling. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC)

CL

Borchole hand augered
0sing a 3.5-inch O.D.

diameler 6-anch long
stainless sleel sampling
lube ircm the bollom of

Borehole lerminaled at
3_0 ft.
Sample colleclod at 3.0
lo 3.5 ft.
Borehole backtill€d with
neal cement grout on
7120106.

1.5 ftto 2.0 tt Shiny black sand (SP). Mild PHC SP

2.0to 3.0 tl Shiny blacksand (SP). Strong PHC SP

NOTE: Boreholc iniliated
at bonon of m6s exalation.
Add I2.0 feet ro dcplh d
reporred on log, to obrain

deplh b€low sbund suf&e.
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1

2

3

4

5

0to 3.0lt Brown siltyclay (CL)w/line sandi
moisl. No Petrclsum Hydrocabon (PHC) odor.

CL

Borehole hand augercd
using a 3.5-inch O.D.

auger.

coll€clod in a z-inch
diameler 6-inch long
stainless steel sampling
tube lrcm the bottom of

Borehole teminaled at
3.0tt.
Sampls collecied at 3.0
lo 3.5it.
gorehole backlilled with
n6al cement grout on
7120106.

NOTE: Bochole initiaied
al botton ofmss eicdlation.
Add 12.0 feel ro d€pth ds

eponed on loB, lo obtain
depth below grcud surtitce.
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2

3

4

0 ftto 1.5 tl Brcwn silty clay (CL)iorange
motlling, moist. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon
(PHC)odor.

CL

Borehole hand augered
using a3.5 irch O.D.

a0ger.

One soilsample
collecl€d in a z'inch

slainless sleel sampling
lobe lrom the botlom ol

Bo.shole le.minated al
4.0lt.
Samplo collected al4.0
to 4.5it.
Borohole back8lled wilh

7t20t06.

1.5ttto 3.5 tt Brown sand (SP); linegrained
sand, orange mottling, moist. No PHC odor. SP

3.5 fl lo 4.0118rcwn and Gray siltysand {SM);
linegrained sand, olange monlng wilh black
gains in monlinq. No PHC odor.

st\,1

4.0 ft to 4.5 tt Gray silty sand (S[4);no monling.
Slrong PHC odor.

!
I

SM

NOTf, : Borehole initialed
| fi. above botion ofmas
excavation. Add 13.0 f€t
to deplh 6 Eponed on log,
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l

2

3

5

0.01o 1.2 ft Brcwn clay (CL)i linegrained
sand, orange and minor black moltling,
very slill, rnoisl- No Pelroleum Hydfocarbon
(PHc) odor.

CL

I

V

Borehole hand augered
usins 3.5'inch O.D.

auger.

First water encounlered
aI5.2 fl du ng drilling,
9t5 AM, 6/5/06.

Water measured at 4.2 it

6/5/06, approx.5 min.
aiter groundwater lirct

One groundwater grab
sampl€ collecled using a
Tellon bailer and rope.
No sheen or PHc odor

Borehole teminaled at
5.2 11_, 8:53, 5/5/06.
Borchole backf illed with

6/5/06.

1.21o 1.9 lt Brcwn sill ([rL)i tine grainod
sand, abundant orange mottling, medium
slitl, moist. No PHC odor.

lllL

L9lo 2.7 tl Brown tinegrained silty sand
(SM); abunda'rl oranse mollling, medium
dense, moist. No PHC odor.

SM

2.7io 4.0 it Brown sandy sill (ML);
abundantorange mottling, slit, moist. No
PHC odor.

ML

4.0lo 5.2 tt Brown sill (tdl); minoriine
sand, minor orange moltling, slitl, moisl. No ML

NOTE: Boreiole initiated
at bonom of mass cxcavation.
Add 12.0 feet to depth as

cported on log, ro obtain

depth klow grodd surtace.
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3

5

6

0.01o 2.0ii Brcwn silty clay (CL)i line grained
sand, abundantoranqe mollling, stifl, mois1. No
Petroleum Hydroca$on (PHC) odor. CL

I

V

Borehole hand augered
using 3.5'inch O.D.

Fircl water encountsred
al5.9itdu ng dillinq,
9l5 Atu, 6/5/06.

Water measursd at 5.0 ft
in borehole, 9:s6 AM,
6/5/06, approx. 5 min.
atlef groundwaler lksl

One groundwalergrab
sarnple collecled using a
Tetlon bailer and fope.
No sheen or PHC odor

Bor€holo terminaled at
5.9 ft.,6/5/06.
Borchole backlilled with

6/5/06.

NOTf, r BoEhole initiated
ar bottom ofbdss excavalion.

Add 12.0 feet to d6pth 6
reported on log. to obran
depih below grcuod surface.

2.0 to 2.3 tl Brown sand {SP)i abunda oranse
moltling, medi!m dense, moisl. No PHC odor.

SP

2.3 to 3.6 fi Brown silt (M L); line grained sand,
abundanl orange mottling, medium sUlf, moist.
No PHC odor.

3.61o4.1 lt Brcwn sandy silt {ML)i abundanl
black mottllng, medium slitl, moist. No PHC ML

4.1 to 5.9 tl Brown silty sand (SM)imedium
dense, moisl, No PHC odor. SM
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2

3

5

6

0.0 lo 1 .5 lt Brown sllty clay (CL); flne g.ain€d
sa.d, aburdanl orang€ mottllng, mlnor black
motding, sdtl, molst. No P€troleum Hydrocabon
(PHC)odor.

CL

Boreiole hand aug€red
using 3.tinch O.D,

a!ger.

Firsl watsr €ncounlered
al 6.3ltdoring ddlling.
1 1 :55 AM, 6/5/06.

Olre groundwater grab
samDle coll€cled usino a

1 .5 to1 .8 il Brown sand (SP): Abudant ofange
motdlng, medlum dense- No PHC odor. SP

1 .8 lo 6.2 tt Brown sandy sllt {ML); moderate
abundant orange motdlng, mlnor black motllng,
redu€€d monllng at 5.9 ft, medlum 6tlil, mol9-
No PHC odor.

(conrinu€d on pase 2)

Iellon ball€r and rcps.
No sheen or PHC odor

Eorchole :ermlnat€d al
6.3 fr., 6/5/06.
Eorehole bacKllled v!'llh

6/5/06,

NOrf,: Boreholcilriliared
at tDrLom ol mas eicaution-
Add l2.0lael lo d€plh s
rcpond otr bg. tr obhin
dctlh brlo\\ grcund surl&c.
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8

3

4

5

6

(continled trom page 1 ) V. 6,2 to 6,3 ft Brcwn sand wilh g6vel (SP);

\ msdrum d€nse. wsl. No PHC odor. Z

-

=
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1

2

3

6

0.0 to 1.1 ll Gfay/Brown sandy silt (FILL)l
abundantcoarse sand. orange motlling, stiil,
moisl. No Pelroleum Hydrocadron (PHC)odor. FILL

Borehole hand augered
using 3.5 inch O.D.

a!ger.

Firsl waler encountered
at 7.3 tt dud.g dfilling,
14:36,6/5/06.

one groundwalor grab
samplo collecled al7.3
It using a Teilon bailer
and rop6, 6/5/06. No
sheen or PHC odor on

Borchole teminated al
7.3 t\., 12J t6t06_
Borehole backtilled wilh

6/5/06.

NOTE: Borehole initiated
at bottom ofDdss excavation.

Add I2.0 feet to doprh ds

€poded on log, to obtai!
depth b€low ercud sufac.

1.1 1o 1.6 tl Brown sand wiih gravel(FILL)
with abundant coarse sand;loose, moist
No PHC odor.

FILL

1.6lo 2.7ft Brown safrd (FILL); with clay,
coarso sand and sravsl, orang€ motlling, loose,
moist. No PHC odor.

FILL

2.71o 2.811Brown/Gray silly sand (FILL);
abundanl coarse sand, orange moltling,
medium dense, mo'st. No PHC odor.

I
/-

FILL2.8Jt1o4.0ll No Recovery (FILL) 
_

-

4.0to 5.6 tt Sandy silt (ML)iorang€ monling,
medium stifl, moist. No PHC odor.

tvtL

5.61o 6.5 ft Sandy sih iML); black motlling,
m€d'um stitt, moist. No PHC odor.

{conlinued on page 2)

ML
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12

(continued lrom pase 1)

5.6 io 6.5 ft Sandy silt (ML);black mottling,
medium slitl, moist. No PHCodor.

ML

V

6.5lo 7.3 ft Clay (CL); abundanl orange and
black motlling, slitl, moisl. No PHC odor. CL
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3

5

6

0.01o 1.5 fl Brown gravel(FILL)i loose, dry. No
Petrcle!m Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

FILL

Borehole hand augered
using 3.5 inch O.D.

Firsi waler encounlered
at 6.6ll during d lling,
15:15,6/5/06.

One grcundwater gfab
sample collected al6.6 ft
using a Teflon bailer ard
rope, 6/5/06. No she8n or

Bor€hole t€minated at
6.6it.,12y16/06.
Borehole backtilled wilh

6/v06.

NOTE: Bo.ehole inilialed
at bottom of nass excavalion

Add I2.0 teet to d€pth as

dponed on log, ro obtain
d€pth below erolnd suface.

2.5to 5.1 tt Lighl brown silty sand (St4)i
orange motlling, slitt, moisl. No PHCodor. SM

5.1 to 6.0 tl Lighl brown silty sand (SM)i black
mollling, stitl, moisl. No PHC odor. sl\,4

{contnued on Daoe zl
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(continued Jrom p3ge 1)

6.0 to 6.5 ft Fine gravel(GP) 1/4-incb in
diameter. No PHC odor.

GP

V
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0.0 to l-1 lt Brown silty sand (SM): abundanl
coarse gravel, orango and black motlling,
medi!m dense- No Pelroleum Hydrocarbon
(PHc)odor. FILL

Aorchole hand augered
using 3.5 nch O.O.

First waler encounlered
at 6.2 tl du ng drilling,
13:54,6/5/06.

One groundwaler grab
sample collected at 5.2
tt lslng a Teflon bailer
and rope, 6/5/06. No
sheen or PHC odor on

Borehole terminatsd at
6.21r.,1216106.
Borohole backf illed with

6/106.

NOTE: BoFhole initiated
al bottom ofn6s excavalion.

1.1 to 4.2 fl Brown sandy sill ([,'lL); coarse
sand, gravel, orange monling, stitl, moist.
PHC odor.

No

l'/L

3.9 to 4.2 fi Brown sandy silt (MLii coarse
sand, gravel, oranqe mottling, very slitl, moist. ML

Add 12.0 feet to d€pth as

reponed on log. to obtain

deplh b€low grcDnd surlace.

ML
4.2 to a.8 tt Brown sill (ML): coarce sand,
orange and black motllirg, very still, moisl. No
PHC odor.

4.8 io 6.2ltTan sill (N,lL); coarse sand, orange
and black motlling, very slifl, moisl. No PHC

(continued on paqe 2)

i/tL
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(continued lrom page 2) V



RGA Environmental, Inc.

F

DESCBIPTION
?=
trd

b

qff

e REIVIABKS
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10

15

20

25

30

0.010 0.2 n Asphall ,
O.2lo 8.5 fl | ight brown sandy clay (CL):snr. :
slighrly moisl. No Peuoleum Hydrc€lbon (PHC)
odor.

:
CL

V

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Borehole conlinuous ly cored
lsing a 5jool lohg 2 nchO.D.
Gooprobe Macroprobe Barel
Samplef. Samplgs collect€d in

5 ioot inle0als. The sampler
was lihod wilh 4.3 lml lono I 3/4

ir. o.D. @lulose aceblo lub€s.

Fi6l wal€r encolnlered at27.0
ft dui.q di ling, l1/8/2006.

Borehole termioaled at 41 0 tr

8.51o 11.5 fl Brcwn sand (SW); looss, moisl. No
PHc odor. sw

PVC casinq placed in boEhole,
and sampre 813 41W @llecred.

Borehole gout€d wilh neal
c€nsnt and a 4 i.. surtace seal

ol @ncrele, 1 1/8/2006.

Bo€hole Bl3adrilledal a hod2.
dislance o1 L5 ber lron

bd6hol613 by pushrng a
Hydrcpunch to 28it. and pulling

back the rod ro €xpos€ th6
Hydropunch screen tom 2+28
loot deplh lor collelion ol walef

sanplsBl3a 2SW

Waler Sample 813a.28w was
coll€cl€d lrom lhe Hydbpunch
usi.g nd poly€rhyldn€ tubing

wirh a srainlos sreel l@r valve.

No PHC odoror sh@n we€
d€!€cr€d rn eat8i smples

813-41W o. 813a'28w.

11.51o 18.0 ft G.ay sandy clay (CL);orange
motling, medium slifl, moist- No PHCodor.

CL

18.01o 22.5 tt Gray sandy clay (cL)igreen
mollling, medium slif, moisl. No PHC odor.

CL

22.51o 27.0 fl Glay sandy clay (CL);orange
mottling, medium stilt, moist. No PHC odor.

CL

27-01o 31.0 tl Brown sand (SW)i loose, w€|. No
PHC odor.

SW
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40

45

50

55

60

Constructed
0

0

0

0

0

31.01o 32.0 ft Brcwn clayey sand (SC)imedium

\dense, wet. No PHC odor.
SC

CL
32.0 to 35.0 tl Brown sandy clay (CL);siift, moist.
No PHC odor.

35.0 to 38.0 ft Brown clayeysand (SC);
saturated. No PHC odor.

SC

38.01o 40.0 tt Brown wellgraded sand wilh clay
and gravel (SWSC)t orange mottling, dense, sliff. lw s(

40.0 to 41.0 tt No core collected.
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0.0to 3.1 tt Concrcle mlx (FILL). No Petroleum
Hydrccabon (PHC)odor. FILL

V

0

0

0

0

0

Bor€hol€ d.iiruosly cored
usinq dlaltube syslem

consisling ot a 5looi long
3.5-i.ch O.O. olter cas ng
and a 2.5.nch l.D. i.n€r
sampl€ sloove. Samp es
logqed in s-toor inleruars.
Sanping sle€ve was lned
wlha5Joollong 2-irch
O.D. celllloso acelale

Bo.ehoie teminaled al 27.0

Tempoary f in. diam€l€r
sroilod PVc casinq placed

ln borehola. and sample
814 27 6ll6red. Borehole
qrculedwlh neal cemenl

and a 6inch slnace sealot

Bor€hoeBl4adill€d ata
horz. distance ol 1.5 leet

lrcm borehor€ 814by
pushhg a Hydropuncn b
561!. and pulling back th€

Hydropunch $fee. rrcm

co loclion ot Mte. sample

waler Samplo a14a-56w
was co l€cted ircm rhe
Hydropunch using new

polyelh ylene lubing wiih a
6tain ess s,leel lool valve.

3-1 to 5.1 ft Brcwn sillyclay (CL)wilh black
molllingjmedium soll. No PHC odor.

CL

5.1 to 7.0 tl Gray-brown silty clay (CL)wilh
black mo ingi medium solr. No PHc odor. CL

7.01o 10.5il Brcwn sill (ML)wilh yellowand
gre€n molllngi sofi, loose. No PHC odor. ML

10.5lo 13.2it Brcwn sand (SW)with red
mottlingimedium slitl, moisl. No PHC odor.

SW

13.21o 15-8 tt Glay b.own clay (CL)imedium
sott, medium moist. No PHC odor.

CL

15.8 to 20.9 tl Lighl brown clay (CL): medium
siifl, dry. No PHC odor.

CL

20-9 lo 21 .5 lt Glay gravel (GP); looso, dry. :\ No PHC odor. ,/_
GP

ML21.51o 24.1 lt Lightbrcwn sill (ML); stiff,
moist. No PHC odor-

24.1 lo 26.3it Sandy silty gravel(GM)tvery
loose, very moist. No PHC odor. GM

26.3lo 27.0 it Brown clay iCL)ivery s tl.

\ stigh y moist. No PHC odo, ,
CL
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0.01o 4.3 tl Flll. No Pevoleum Hydrccarbon
(PHC)odor. FILL

V

0

0

0

0

0

0

Borehole e nuoslycored
using dual iubo stttem

consisting ola 5J@l long
3 5 inchO.D. ouler cas ng
and a 2 s-inch lo. inn€r
sample sle€w. Samp es
logQed in 5-Jool mreflars.
Sampling d$v€ was I ned

w lh a 5.lool long 2 i.ch
o D. cetulose acetale

Borehole leminarEd ai 3o.o
fi,01/31r'07.

Temporary 1.1n. dlam€ter
sbt€d PVC casi.q placed

in borehole, and samPle

Eoreho e gouted w[h neal

surlace seal oi concf o16,

211107.

gorehole 15a dnlled at a
horiz. distance ot 1 .5 l€€l

pushlng a HYdioPlnch lo
60 it. and p! linq back lhe

Hydrcpuch scr€6n lrom

colleclion ot wal* samplo

Water Sanple 81 tu 60W
was col 6cled lom the
Hydropunch usins ns

polyerhylenellbing wilh a
slainless sl€el loot vave.

No PHC odor orsheen
wee delecled in wat€r
samples 815.30W or

4.3fllo 10.8 ft B€lse brcwn sandy sih (S[4)i
loose, slighlly moist. No PHC odof.

SM

10.8lo 12.5 tt Brown sray clay (CL)ivery
s1ift, dry. No PHC odor-

CL

12.5 tl to 13.3 tr Brown gfay silry clay (cL);

@
13.31t to 17-1 tt Brown gray cray (CL) wth -

black mottlingivefy srdl, dry. No PHC odor. ,

CL

CL

17.1 fr lo 18.4 tl Dark brown clay (CL) with :
\yellow rolll'ng: medium stifl. dry. No PHC odor I

18.4 I ro 21.2 tl Darl brown clay (CL) wih :
yellow nouling: medium slitl. dry. No PHC odo,. -

CL

21.2 n Io 2r.5 n B€ ge{rcwn cray (cL)ivery sdfi, dy No
PHc odor

2l .6 lr to 22.5 ir Y€ low brown c ayer sit (ML)i
medium son, moisr. No PHc odor

22 5 li ro 23 I ft Glay bDwn s ly c ay (ML); medium siirl,
moisr No PHC odor.

23.1 ft to 25.1 ft B@n gGvel (GW) with yelle
mon ng;moisr. No PHC odor

25.1 ft lo25 1l fi GGyshre sandy clay (CL)ihoisl No PHCodor
25.1r n1026.3tlG6yrhle sandy cray (cl)imoisr. NoPHcodor

26 3 ft ro 27 3 i1 Beiqe.qay cray (CL); rery sfn,
dry. No PNC odor.

273 nb 23.411&own siriy cray (CL):loo*,dry No PHC odol
23.4 ftio 290ft &own cray (cL):siiu. dry No PHc odor.

29 0 ft io 30 0 ft &own silt sand (SM); oose, s Lshtly ho d. No

ML
ML

CL

CL

CL

Sl\,4
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0.01o 0.2 tl Asphalt

CL

v

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Borchol€ continuously
corsd using a sioot long
2 inch O-D. Geoprcbe

Macrcprobe Barrcl
sampler. Samples

interuals. The sampler
was lined wilh 4.8loot

long 1 3/4 in. O.D.
cellulose acetate lubes-

Firsl water encountered
al 13.5 ll during drilling,

11/4/2006.

Borehole teminated al
25.011- Temporcry f-in.
diameter slotted PVc

casinq placed in
borehole, and sample
816'25W collected.

Boreholo grouled with
n€at cement and a 4'in.
surlace seal ol concrete,

118t2006.

No PHC odor or sheen
were daiected on waler

sample 816'25W.

0-2 to 5.0 ft Brcwn sandy clay (CL)iblack
motlling, mediun slill, slighlly moisl. No
Petrc eum Hydrccarbon (PHC)odor-

5.01o 8.0 tt Brown clay (CL); black motrling, srilf,
slightly moist. No PHC odor. CL

8.0lo 11.0 tl Brown sand (SW)imoist. No PHC

11.0 to 11.5 tl Gray clay (CL)iblacl mottling,
moisl. No PHC odor.
11-5lo 12.0 ft Brcwn sand (SW);loose, wet. No
PHC odor.
12.0 to 13.5 tl Glay sandy clay {CL);grcen
motlling, m€dium slitl, rnoist- No PHC odor.
13.5 to 14.0it Brown sand iSW); loos€, wet. No
PHC odor.
14.010 16-0 ft Bfown sandy clay (CL)torange
mottling, moisl. No PHC odor.
16.0lo 21.5 ft Bown sandy clay (CL); oange
mo{ling, moisl. No PHC odor.

CL

CL

CL

21.51o 23-0it Brcwn silly sand (S[,]); soft,
saluraled. No PHC odor.

SM

23.01o 25.0 tl Graysandyclay (CL)i moist, slilf.
No PHC odor. CL
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0.010 o.2fiAsphah ,
0 2 lo I 0 fl Brown sandy clay iCL): medium slifi. :
norsl. No Petrcleum Hydrocadon (PHC)odor. -

CL

v

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Borehole conllnuousy
cor6d uslnq a 5 iool lorg

2 lnch O.0. Geop@be

Sampier. Sanpl€s collectsd
in 5 lool inleryals, The
samplor was lined with

4.3 toot lorg 1 3/4 in. O.D.
c€llulose acetale lubes.

Fi6l waier encounleed at
28.0 tr duing dhr|mo,

'1111412006

Tempoary l-in diahstor
sloned PVc c6ing pra@d

in bo.ehore, ad samplo

Boehole re.minar€d al 34.0
It. 11r30 AM, 11/1412006,

aorehole qroul€d wlh neal
cemenl a.d a 4-in. 6udace

11n4/2006_

Bor€hoie 817a dnlbd al a
hodz. dislance ol 1 .5 166l

liom boi€hole 81 7 by
pushlng a Hydropunch lo 41

ll. and pullhg bad< lho rod
ro expose rhe Hydrcpunch

sc@6n tom 37 41 toor
deplhs lor coll€dion ol

mrd sanpl€ 91 7a-41 w.

walerSample9lTa 41w
was collected trom Ih.
Hydrcpunch using .d

polyerhyl€ng lubing wilh a
slainlo$ sle6l lool val!€.

No PHC odoror shen
wec deleclod ln Mlor
samplesBlT 34W or

8.01o 11.011Brcwn sand (SW);loos€, moisl. No
PHC odor.

11.0lo 17.0 tt Gray sandy clay (CL)i oange
monling, moist. No PHC odor.

CL

17.0 to 21.5 ft Gr€on-g€y sandy clay {CL)i
orange mollling, slifl, moist. No PHC odor.

CL

21.5to 28.0 ft Brown silty sand (SM);sott,
salurated. No PHc odor.

SM

28.0 to 28.5it Green-gray well{raded sand with
clay and qravel (SW-SC); wel. No PHCodor.
28.5 to 30.0 ft Brown clay (CL); orange mottling,
stifl, moisl. No PHC odor. CL
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30.0 to 34.0 ft No Core collected.
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0.0 ro 7.0 tr concrsre ull(FILL). No Perroleum
Hydrc€arbon (PHC)odor. FIL!

v

0

0

0

0

0

Aorehole contin0osly cored
usng dualtub€ system

consisling oi a 5jool long
3.5-lnch O.O. outer casinq
and a 2 s-inch L.o. mhor
sample sleeve. Samples
logged ln sjool ntedais.

Sampl ng sleeve was hed
with a $Jool long2 nch
O.D. cellulose acetale

aorehole ierminarod al 25.0
lr, 01131/07 .

Fi6r waler encount€r€d
al25.a \, z1l2o07 .

Temporary 1 rn drameler
sloted Pvc casinq placod

in bor€hol€, and samplo

Borehole grcured wili n6al
cemoni and a 6-inch

sltace seal oJ concfelo,
2/1/O7.

Bo.ehole 18a dnll€d al a
hon2. disian@ ol 1 .5 le€l

tom borehole 15 by
pushing a ftdroPuncn b
59 fl. and pulling back rhe

Hydroplnch sreen lbm

mllsclion ot waler sanple

wat$ Sample818a.59w
was collecled Jrom lhe
Hydropunch using new

poly€rhyl€ne bbing wllh a
slainless sleel loot valv€.

No PHC odor of she6n
w66 dsiecled in waler
sampesBla 25w or

818a 59W.

7.01o 8.1 ft Brown b ege sihy sand ([41);
medium stifi. drv. No PHC odor.

ML

8.1 lo 9.4ft Brcwn clayey sand (SC)i
medium stitf. dw. No PHC odor.

SC

9.4 to 11.3ii Dark brown silt (SC); medium
slitt. Grades into unil below. No PHC odor.

SC

1l.3lo 14.4 tl Gray clay (CL)wilh black
mottlingtvery still. No PHC odor.

CL

14.41o 16.1 tl Grayclay (CL)wilh black
mottling j very stifl. No PHC odor. CL

16.1 lo 18.1 fl Brown gravelwirh clay (Gc)i
medium loose, moisl. No PHCodor.

GC

18.1 lo 22.1 ll Brown clay iCL)slowly
grading into beige silt in the lower pan of
unili medium stiti, moist. No PHC odor-

CL

22.1 to 2s.0 tt Brown silly gravel (GM)i loose,
very moisl. No PHC odor.

GM
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0.0 to 1.011Gfavel, €ernentand sand (FILL). No -
@_
1.0lo 2.0 t B'own qlly sand \FILL).loose. No

\PHC odot. I
2 0 lo 5 - ft Brow- sand (rlll ): loose. dry. No
PHC odor.

FILL

v

0

0

0

0

0

Borenoe conrmuosry coreo
using a 5'tt long 3.5-inch

O.D. Geoprobe lvlacrocore
Sampler. Samples

collecled n 5{t nleryals.
The sampler was lined with

a 4.8Jt long 1% inch O.D.
cellulose acelale lubes.

Firsl waler encounfercd at
15.0 tt, 3/20/07, 8130 AM-

Temporary f -in. diameler
slotted PVc casing placed

in bo.ehole, and sample
819'20W collecled.

Boiehole tenninated al
20.o f, o3t20to7 .

Borehole backtill€d wilh
neat cemenl grout and a

4 inch sudace seal ol
conctele, 32u07 .

Borehole Bl9a drliled ata
horiz. disrance oi 1.5 leel

lrom borehole 15 by
pushing a Hydropunch lo
59lt. and pulling back the

rod to expose lhe
Hydropunch screen from

48-52loot deplh lor
coll€ction ol waler sample

B19a-52W.

Water Sample a19a-52W
was collecred frcm lhe
Hydropunch using new

polyelhylene lubing wilh a
stainless sleel loot valve.

No PHC odor or sheen
were delected in water
samples 819-20W or

FILL

FILL

5.1 to 9.8 tl Brcwn sandy sill ([41)imedium
loose, medium moist. No PHC odor-

^,tL

9.8 to 11.2lt tlrown safd (sP)ilragmenls ol
brick, slilf, dry. No PHC odor.

SP

11-2lo 14.1 it Blackclay (CL); medium still,
medium moisl. No PHC odor.

CL

14.1 lo 18.0 ft Green-gray sill iML)i medilm still,
saturared. No PHC odor.

ML

18.0 to 20.0 fl Green-gray silty sand (SM)l
medium stiil, moisl. No PHC odor. SM
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0.0 to 3.0 fl Concrclo Slab.

v

0

0

0

0

0

Borehols continuosly
co€d a s-tl long 3.s-inch

O.D. Geoprobe
lVacrocore Sampler.

Samples collecled in 5-it
interuals. The sampler
was lined wirh a 4.8-ft

lonq 1%-inch o.D.
cellulo-se acetale lubes.

Firsl waler encounlersd
at 18.0 it, 3/19/07, 3:00

diameter slotred PVc
casing placed in

borehole, and sample
820-20W €ollecled-

Borehole lerminated al
?0.011,03/1907-

Borehole backlilled wilh
neat cement groul and a

4-inch surtace seal oJ

concr€t€, 3/1 9/07.

No PHC odor or sheen
were detected in wat€r

sampl€ 820 20W

3.01o 4.8 tl Brown sand (FILL)i brickliaqmenls.
No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

FILL

4.8 to 6.3 tt Brown yellowsand (ML)i loose,
medium soft. No PHC odor.

l\,lL

6.3lo 9.1 tl Dark gray clay (CL)wilh sravel;
medium slifi lo very stift. No PHC odor. CL

9.1 lo 14.1 Jt DaA g€y clay wilh gravel (CL);
msdium stitf, m€dium moist. No PHC odor.

CL

14.1 lo 16-0tt Brown sand (SP)ivery loose,
moist. No PHC odor. SP

16.0 to 20.0ll Brown gravel (GM); very looss,
saturared. No PHC odor-

Gl\I
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0 to 4.0 tl Brown gray gravel, sand and c€ment
(FILL)tloose- No Pelrolelm Hydrocaroon (PHc)

FILL

V

0

0

0

0

0

Borehole conlinuosly
cored a 5ll long 3.s'inch

O.D. Geoprobe
Macrocore Sampler.

4.0 to 5.0 fi Gray gravel (FILL); loose. No PHC odor. FILL intervals. The sampler
was lined with a 4.8'tt

lono 1%-inch O.D.
cellulo,-so acetale lubes.

Fi|st waler encountered
al 16.0 ft, 3/19/07, 4:30

diameter slotled PVc

borehole, and sample
821-20W collecred.

Borehole leminated al
20.olt 03119to7.

Borehole backlilled with
neal cement groul and a

4-inch surtacs ssalol
concr€l€, 3/1 9/07.

No PHC odor or sheen
w€re detscted in water

sample 921 20W

5.01o 16.0 fl Brown sand (FILL)i loose, medium

FILL

16.01o 20.0 ft Brown g ravel (FILL)t loose,
saturated. No PHc odof.

FILL
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0 to 4.0 fl Concrele and gravel(FILL);loose. No
Pelroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

FILL

v

0

0

0

0

0

Bo€hole contlnuosly
coied a 5-ft long 3.5'inch

o.D. Geoprcbe
[racrocorc Sampler.

Samples collecled in s-tl
interuals. The sampler
was lined with a 4.8J1

long 1%-inch o.D.
cell!lose acetate tubes.

Fkst waler encounlered
al 17 .4 l\, 3l2uo7 , 2:20

diameter slotlsd PVC
casing placed in

borehole, and sample
822 20W collected.

Borehole terrninaled at
20.2 h, o3t20107.

Borehole backf ill€d wilh
neat camenl gtoul and a

4-inch surlace seal of
concrete, 3/20107.

No PHC odor or sheen
were delscled in water

sample 822-2oW

4.0lo 8-0ft Brown sand (SP);loose, medium
moist. No PHc odor.

SP

8.0lo 13.0 il Dark gray clay {CL);some organic
material, medium slifl, medium moist. No PHC

CL

13.0 to 17.4 it Darksr€€n sray clay (CL)i
medilm soft. medium moist. No PHC odor.

CL

17.4 to 20.2 ft Dark green silly clay (CL); very
moist. No PHC odor. CL



RGA EIWIRONMENTAL, INC.
EoRrNcNo.,823 pRonqNo: 03E7 pnosoN^Mr:2100FroklinSircetlnvesiisalion.Oakldd

East side ofBrcadway,45 feetsouthof2orh Steet

DntruNc^cFNo, vircne\jIn(.
7/23108

1320
7t23tOE

I405DR,LL,NC .o!,pMrr, Geoprobe 6600/Hand AuBer

coMrlmoNmPn, 8.0 Feet Nol EncounleEd
MLD

NolEncounlered

F

Df,SCRIPIION
r

6-
REMARKS

5

10

l5

20

25

30

Concrete (2.0 ft.) underlain by L0 n. ofhtud ioad bNe
ofsilly fine smd.

flLL

0

Borehole hmd augered from 2 0
lo I0 n. depth usinB a I5rnch
O D. hdd auBer Road bae t@
conpacred to contsuc wlth hdd

Boehole continuously cored
froml0lo30R usins a 5-fml
lons 2-inch O.D Ceoprob€
Macr@ore bmel sMpl.r lined
qith s-fool long I s'inch OD

3.01o 8.0lt. BroM linesdd (FILL)i lds, d.y.
No Pelrol€m Hydrocdbo. (?HC) odo.

70 R Color change 10 eray

rgB RT

Wate. not cncountered durng

Drilling retusal .ncountered at8 0
reet Borehole betfilled with

)



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
mRNcNo, 824 pnorEoNo.:0387 .noDoN^Mr:2t0oFnnklinste€rlnvestigation,Oakland

West side of F.dklin Srreet. 45 feei solth of 20rh Skeel ILTV^TION AND DITUTI NONE

7t29tO8
0830

1t29t08
1025Dr,!!,Nc rou'PM.^r, Geoprcbe 6600

corPrnloNDEm, l0.0Feet Nol En@unkeJ
MLD

Not Encourlered

DESCRIPIION a

;:: eE
REII1ARKS

5

t0

20

25

30

0.0 to 1.5 ii. Asphall ud oad base.

FILL

0

0

0

12

I5

t7

0

0

0

0

Borchole hnd aueeEd lion 0 0
rol0 R deprh using a 1.5-inch
O D hand auger Hsd auget

construcrion debris at I 0 iet
1.5 to 1.0 it. Crayish brom silty sed (FILL); very

loose, dry with concrete androckrubble and tree rcols

r0lo4.0n Lrahtbruq!ld!e! \ihttll L,,itrr.drra
wirh onnse mottlins. No PHC odof

3 0 lo 30 0 fi. usins ? 5-fool lons
2 inch O D Ceoprobe Macrdore
bdftlsanpler lin.d wilh 5-fm1
lons l5inch O D hnspe.nl

20 to 25 R 90% Kor.ry

wats not encounreed duinB

Boreholc i.minated at l0 0 el

on ?/29l@ aorchole collat6ed
upon renotal ofdrill rods. Hyd.c

4.01o 14.0 fi. Dark brcMsilly sdd(IILL):
loose, dry. No(PHc)odor 

_

8 0 n Wnh brick fr4ments

lO.O ft. Moist @lor chsse to elay. _

_

14.0 to 15.0 ft. Ddk gEy ro black clay (FILL); soft.
n.i.r wfth eme wn.d mn{ndion d€hrir

\ Sliqbt oil odor

SC
I 5.0 to I E.0 fl. Dark eny lo black clayey sdd (SC)!

loo$, wel. Slieht oilodo.

l8.0lo 20.0 n. Gray silty clay(CL)j medium slili
noist, wirh trce rool fmSnenrs. slighi oil odor CL

20.0 to 21.0 li. Ddk gray cldyey s€nd (sc)i medrDm
dense. noist, with minor gEvel to 0.25 io. diaoeter

No ?HC odor sc

23.0to25.0 ft. Blue-e.ay clay (CL)j still moist,
with minor coa6e sd No PtlC odo. CL

25.0to2?.0 n. BroM silty sed(SM); loose, moist.
No PHC odo. SM

i0 0 n and rrrdted to 26 0 n. to
collect v.tcr mple 824 wi
sde coll.cted at I I05, no odor
orsheenonsampl. Borehole
aEain @llaos.d uDon RithdEwl
oi Hydopuch, ulubh to take

Boiehol. grcuted on ?r9l03

27.01o 30.0 n. Lishl brcwn sit (ML)istifl, noist,
wiil ormge nonli.s. No PHC odoi

ML



'oilNc 
Noi 825 prormNo,0387 rRor.dN^Mr,2|o0Fnnklinstetlnvestigalion,Oallod

West side of Fruklin Stre.l. 150 f€et frcm 820

Vironex,lnc.
1/23108

1015
7e3taE

1050oRrLLrNc .ourmrNr Geoprobe 6600

20.0 Feei Nol En@unteed
MLD

Nol Encountered NoorsaMPl.si I waler

; DDSCRIPTION

6a

b
,

REMARI(S

5

l0

l5

20

30

00b05n AsDhalrand roJd b$e

IILL

0

0

0

R.rehnle h,nd rse.ed fion 0 0
0.5 b 2.5 ft. B.oM llne sdd (FILL)I very loose, dr'.

No Petrcleum Hydrocdbon (?HC) odor
lo25 i deprhsineal 5rnch
O D hdd auger Hand augcr

2.5 to7.0 ft. Co.struction debns (FILL).
No(PHC)odor

Boreholc contmuously cored fiom
25to200n usinA a 5-f@l lone
2-inch O D Geoprobc MocrMre
bdrel smpler hned vrlh 5'foot
lons ].5-inch O D tr.nspdent

0!ol5ii I00% recolery

l5 b20 tr 100%rccovery

?.0to 14.0 n. Olive-green silry clay (CL); s1i4 nois!
with black nottling. No PHC odor

8sn Color chansc 10 blue-Eray. Nith omee mottlinc.

CL

Y

l4.u lo 15.0 n. BrcM srltv sdd {sM): med[d ile$e.
mo'eL N6 PHC odor SM

l5.0 ro ls.0 n. Brcq cr^ellj sd(Sv): loo:e. $et-
with gEvelto0.25 in. dimerer No?HC odoi

SW

,// te 0 to 20.0 ft. Olile-srcmcilq sed(SM): \
med'un dense. morsr. $'$ bl6cl ed otu8e moRIin8

SM dnlling

Bolehole tminarcd ar 20 0 lt on

dimeter slosed PvC cdrng
pleed in borehole Water lelel
neducd ar 12 5 n. depth al ,050
smple 825-w collectcd * 1055;
no odor or sheen on @Plc

Borehol€ gro$ed on ?rll03



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
rcRNGNoi 825 pRosdNo.:038? pRorxcN^Mr;2100FanklinSlreell.vesiigalion.Oakldd

50 feel soulh of 2lst Street on Websler Stoet .i.vanoN^NDD^ruM, None

vironex.lnc.
7t23tO\

0?30
7/23/08

0840DRrLLrrc .alPMrNr Geoprcbe 6600

Not En@unlered
MLD

Nol Encounteed No.oFs^MPLrs: I waler

DESCRIPIION REII'-{RKS

5

l0

20

25

30

00b05 n A5ohrlt ed road bse

FILL

0

t5

0

0

0

0

Borchole hand auee.rd from 0 0
0.510 3.0 ft. Brcwnfirc sod(FILL): verr loose, dry

No Petroleum Hydrccarbon (PHC) odo.
to l0 n deplh usine a l5 inch
O D hdd auBer Uand auger

3.0 to6.0li. Brown sandr.lay (IILL): srif. noisl.
wi(hbiict. tubber, dd gla$ rubble. No (PHC) odo.

Bor.hole continuoBlt 6ied fion
10r0250ft usins a 5 toot long
2 inch O D Ceoprobe M&rocore
bdel sanpler lined wilh 5'iet
lonsl5$chODlenspdent

l0to 15n 100% Ecolery

20lo 25 fi. 100"/" sovery

Wdr6 no! .n.ounrsed dunS

6 010 12.0 ft. BroM fine sdd (SP)i loo$, doist.
No (PHC) odo.

I I 0 ft Dark b6wn disoloBtion, slight PHC odor

SP

12.0 to 15.0 n. Light gny silty clay (CL)r silr:
non! snh otuge nonling No PHC odoi

CL

15.010 19.5 R. Brcm fine sud (SP); Ioos, moist.
No ?HC odo.

SP

l9.5 ro 23.0 fi. Lighl gBy-broM clay (CL): sliff.
ooht, with orange motiling. No PHC odoi

CL

23.01o 25.0 ft. BrcM silty sdd (SM)i loos, wet,
wiln line ro otus sdd. ed grave I to 0.25 in. drdeler:

No PHC odor
SM

Bo€holc tm'mtd ar 25 0 n.
o' ?/21103 Boehole couapsd
uN. reov.lofdtill rcds HYdG
Dirmh indod inb borehole ro
270n rddn &dro ??.ott b
colled wdsd.B2GWI
sihble collccbd it 0355. no odor
or sli.d on emp e Wrrr at 17.4
I d.dh followine uvdroDun(n
rod rimdrl, ar 0455 Boirhol.
sroured on ?/23/03 $ng near



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
BoRrNc io.i 827 pRdlorc, 0387 rnorroN^Mr,2lo0lrdklinstreerlnvesdgalion.Oaklmd

Easl side of Webster Slreet, | 75 feel noith of 830 .L'V^TION 
^ND 

DEM: NONE

826/06
0E30

8/28/08
0935DR'LL|NC .o!!.MtNt C€oprcbe 6600

.oMPLmoxDrnH: 20.0Feel NotEncouteed
MLD

Not Encounteed No,orsAMPLs: I water

F DESCRIPIION RfMARI(s

5

10

l5

20

25

30

00 ro 1.5 ft. Asphall md rcad bde.
0

0

0

0

Borehol€ hnd ausered liom 0.0
to80R depth usiry a 3.5-inch

Boreholc conthuously cored from
80to200ft EinB a s.fool long
2-inch O D Geoprob. MturGore
bdrcl sanpler lincd v'& 5-root
long l5rnch OD transp&ent

l0to l5 ft l00P/" teovery

15 to20 ii l0O% ftcor€rt

Warer not encountcred durinB

5 to 12.0 n. Brown fine sand (SP)t very loose, noist.
No Perloleum rlydrccdbon (PHC) odor.

50n wth some sravello 0 25-inch did€1er

SP

l2.0lo ll.0 ft. CE!ish brcM clarev tiltv smd (sM).
(,1T,'wer. No PHC'odor

-3tr to i?TT-MIne endiSt)r loosq ! -with hinor silt. No PHC odoi
SP

I4 0 ro 15 0 R cra\ish boM sils sed (SM): l@*. SM

15.0 to 18.5 ft. Brcsn fire sand (SP.)i loose. *ei. -No ?HC odoi SP

18.5 to 20.5 n. Grdyish b.oM silry sdd (SM)i
l@s, wer. No ?HC odor SM

Borenole tminated ot 20.0 n on
8/23/08 Tempodry l-in drmelei
sloned PVC 6ing pleed in borc.
hole, dd Mter ldel ncducd at

124n ar0955,edlt123il al
1010. war.r emple Bz?-W
collectcd ,t l0loi no odor or

Borcnolc greured on 318/08



ENVIRONMENTAL,RGA INC.

'oRtNGNo.: 
830 .rorrcrNo.: 0387 rRdEoNAM., 2l0oFmkiilstreellnvestigalion.Osldmd

ll.si side ofwebster Steet, 78 feet north ol l9th Sfteer .LEvarroN^rDD^nM! None

828/08
1100

at2atoS
1145DRTLLTNG EaurwEM: ceoprobe 6600

coMPLfroNDEmH, 20.0Feet Not Encomlered
MLD

F

DESCRIPTION REMARKS

5

l0

l5

20

z5

30

0.0 to 1.5 ft. Asphah dd rcad b!s.
0

0

0

0

Borchole hand augqed fiom 0 0

to50 n depth using a ].5-incb

BoEhole continuouly cored fiom
5 0 io200 ft usinss5'l@llong
2-inch O D Geoprobc MacrGort
bdrel sanpler lrn€d with s-foot
long ls-inch O D hnsparent

1.5 1o 8.0 t. Gr.yish broM si19 sd (SM); loose,
moist, wilh orange mottling.

No Petroleun Hydrocdbor (PHC) odor

SM

8.0 to 12.0ft. Crayish brcM clayey sdd (SC);
nediud deGe, noist. No PHCodor

sc

12.0 to 17.5 ft. BrcM fine smd (SP)i l@s, wet.
Waler discolorcd by swage. No PHC odoi

I1.5 !i. Piec. ol old clay pipe p!.sent Y
SP

l7.5lo 20.0ft. Grayish brcM silty sed(SM);
tnediun den$, moist. No PHC odor.

SM

Borehole teminated al 20 0 fl on

dimeEr slotted Pvc 6ina
plm.d in borehole, md sample

Blo'w colleted at I I 50i no odor
or shed on enPle wat€r
subsequendy ne6ured al 1 4.4 n.

Borehole grored on 8/:8/08



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
mnNcnd, B3l pmrtdNo,038? pRdeoMMo: 2100FmklinSh€etlnvesrigarion,Oakland

Bas€ of walkway up tmp left ofStuage entran6 .L'ITTION AND DEMI NONC

I Vl5108
0845

lt/t5/08
0930DirLr.rNc .olDMnr Geoprcbe Badge. 540MT

.rDRocxDrrs NolEncounteFd
MI-D

NorEtrcounLeFd No.ois^MPLa, I Water

DESCRIPTION F<

6E
REMARKS

5

t0

15

20

25

f,0

00ro05ftCon.rd.slab.

0

0

0

Borehole ontinuously cored aom
0.5 to ll5 n usins o l-r@t long

Msrocore badsl spler linod

0.5 ro 2.5 n. Dark brcM clayey silt(ML): nedium
slitf. dry- No ?etrolew Hydroca.hod (PHC) odoi ML

2.5 ro4.0 R. Duk gr.yish'brom clay (CL)j s1ir, -frdisl No PHC odor CL

05b3n.20n.ftcolery

12lo l3 5 ft I Ittrsovery

Water not flounteEd during

SW4 0 ro h.0 n Onng-brckn gra\elb iad,Swr. luose!
moa! $ith eEvcl ro 0 2' in diamelet No PHC odot. -
6.0to 9.0 ft. GEyish-btuMsilty clay (CL); mediun

stiff, noist, silh ormge motlling. No ?HC odoi CL

9.0ro 100 ii Ddk bromclayet smd (scl:medrun dee,
noist No PHC odot SC

l0.0 ro ll.0 R. Cdyrh-brcwn ilD cldy (CL): mediul
sr,lT. moisr. No PHC odor

'rlorot-rshomce+o*nqlNgM)sdrswr.'eru"
d.ne dd strhs;!elto l.in armeltr NoPHCodor

CL

Borehol. r.minated al l35n o.
Il/15&8. Tempo@y ljn
diamel€r slotted PvC cding
pl.ced in bochole No wter in

PVC cdrng rcnov.d iiom b.F
hole, and bo€nole enlarged f.m
0 to 6 ft. deplh usins a I 5-irch

Tenpomry f-in. diamctq slotkd
PvC csing a€lin placed in
borehole wat r m6ucd in
boEholeat12l R depth at 1345,

Whl€r sdple 83l -w coll.ct dat
1455; no odor or shen o. smPlc

Borchol€ glout d on I l/ls/03
using tF6ie pip. and ftat emnt



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
@RrN6do.: 832 Bo[oro.,0387 .noitoN^ME,2IooFranklinstreellnvestigation,O.kled

Acro$ garage pa.king ofice niv^rroNADD ru ' None

I tn 5/0E
1030

l1/15/08
1l!5DRrLlNc salpMsNr ceoprobe Badge. 540MT

coMPlrrroN Drn{, 16.0 Feel NotEncounreFd
MLD

Nor Encoulered io.orS^MPLE I Warer,5 Soil

F

DESCRIPTION

9
r

i2e IE
Rf,N4{RKS

5

TO

15

20

25

30

00t 05i Concrft slab.

Br2-55

Bl2-8 5

Blzlt 5

832-t45

2065

t2

t9

8

90

Borehole continuosly cored fron
05ro 160n using a l-tdol long

Macr@ore b el sdpler hned

wilh 2 8-fet lons I 5 inch oD

05tol ft.2.7 n. r€overy

12to 15 t 28n recovery

l5 to 16 ft. I 0 ii @overy

w.!d not .moun&Fd duins

0.5 k)3.0 ft. BrcM sil9 clay (CL): stir, noist.
Bllish gEen discolonlion dd slrong P€trcl€mr

Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor trom 2.010 ?.5 ]t. CL

J 0,o 8.0 n. OBnee-bo$n s,lD $nd(5M):mcdium -denr. noisl \eo 5 rons tH. odor.
r0 Jlrn BlJr\h g een srning md Mc. 3m\ el

]!
SM

8 0,o 12.0 n. Blubh g6y cla)e) {lt (MI i: mediJn --
sufl, mobr, w,rh urtuse monling Srong PHCodor -'

:

'llb 120R u'hs!.\.1b0?qm di,r.r.r i

ML

l2.o ro 16.0 fl. Oruee-b,oq cl.yey gEvellj 5Md -(Swr: medium deN. moi* rilh blunh 8Rn slainine.
od gra\el lo 0 t-rn. dimeLer Skong PH(-odor. -

I
SW

Borehole temihai.! al 16 0 n on
Il/15/08. TenpoRry l-in
dim.tlr dotted Pvc G'ng
pl&ed in borehole Nowl.r r.

PVC c6ing @oved lioh b.P
hole, ahd borehole enlalg€d fron
0 to 14 5 n. depd lsing a3 s-i.ch

Tcnporary l-in diameter sbn.d
PvC c6ing again pl&cd in
boEhol. Water 66ured In

borcholc at I2 I il deplh al 1620.

water smple Bl2-W collect€d al
1640: slrong PHC odor and 3h*n

Bodhole Bmuled on ll/15/08
using ftnre pD. md neal eb.nl



RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
son'rcNo, 833 PRoJtcrlo., 038? PndtoN^Mt, 2100F.dklinStr€etlnvestigation,Oakland

Edl side of Pdking gease slEv^aor^NDDdM: No.e

l rn 5/0E
1220

ltl v08
1350oRrLLrNc EaurpM.Mi ceop'obe Badger 540MT

covrn'o\pEm l4.0leer Bspn(xpd' Not tncounkred I

Nol I ncouttet.d \o otsdPt.s I Waler 
I

MLD

l:
DESCRIPTION

b
Rf,MARI$

-t
Illl

- --l

-l
l-l
l
:

r0f

l5

20

25

30

00 b05 n Con rekslab

0

0

0

Borehole ontinNusly cored non
0.5to140n 6ing a 3-f@l lonB

M&@ore barcl snpler hted
with 2 8 fmt lone 1.5-inch OD

0s103il24ft raovery

9 to 12 ft 2 7li. Ecolery

l2io 14ft 20n tdovery

Dnlline retusal at l4 0 lt

lrlna mteno'nacd du"ns

0 5 ro | 5 n Darl broM gravellyclaley sMd(sc).med'um
deN rorr, Lrdr cm\elo O tin dhmetr 

-No PeuoleLm Hldm.dbor iPHc) odor

1.5 lo l4 0 R. Cdyish broM srlli rla) tCLl: $rll.
moi r, q,rh oEiee moilline. \o PHC odor

{u il 5 F W'$qndddC6'.l oO,:S_m du.err l

=

:

-

SC

CL

Borthole t midhdat 14.0 n on

ll/15/08 Temporary l-rn.
dimctei slotl€d Pvc cdhg
pbc.d in bochole No *ar.r it

PVC csing rcnoved fon bot_
hole, @d borehole .nlarsFd from
0to | 2 0 n. depd uing a 3.5-inch

Tcmponry l-in diameler slotted
PVC 6in8 again pl&od in
boEbole lo 14 0 n. (original
nmreore borehole lo l4 0 n
shted open) wold mducd in
borehole ar 12.8 n d.4h al 1520,

Waler spl. 833-W colleded al
1550; no PHc odor or sh..n on

Boreholc srourcd on I l/15/03
618 tr mi. piF and neat @ment




